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The SEC’s New Suitability Theory: Takeaways From UBS 

Law360, New York (November 10, 2016, 12:06 PM EST) -- On Oct. 28, 2016, 
Commissioner Kara M. Stein of the U.S. Securities and Exchange 
Commission gave the keynote address at the Big Data in Finance 
Conference, in which she addressed the transformative role that “big data” 
has had on the financial markets and the SEC.[1] While Stein largely kept 
her remarks at a high level, focusing on the opportunities and challenges 
that “big data” presents to market participants and the SEC, she specifically 
discussed a recent settled action against UBS Financial Services Inc. to 
illustrate how the commission is using complex data analytics in its 
enforcement program. This article briefly discusses the UBS case and some 
key insights and takeaways for registered broker-dealers. 

On Sept. 28, 2016, the SEC announced a settlement in which UBS 
consented to the entry of an order finding that the firm failed to adequately 
educate, train and supervise its sales force about reverse convertible notes 
(RCNs), which resulted in UBS registered representatives recommending 
these complex products to retail investors for whom RCNs were unsuitable. 
UBS agreed to pay more than $15 million in penalties and disgorgement to 
resolve the matter.[2] 

The case is notable in many respects, but in particular, it: (a) illustrates that 
the SEC, and in this case the Enforcement Division’s Complex Financial 
Instruments (CFI) Unit, are continuing to focus on the “retailization” of 
complex financial products; (b) employs a theory based on a 
“platformwide” approach to suitability, rather than the more traditional 
approach of building such cases on a customer-by-customer basis; and (c) demonstrates the SEC’s 
increasing proficiency at using “big data” analytics to build enforcement cases. 

Suitability 

Broker-dealers are required to make investment recommendations that are suitable and consistent with 
the customer’s best interests. FINRA Rule 2111 provides that a broker-dealer and its associated persons 
must have a reasonable basis to believe that a recommended transaction or investment strategy is 
suitable for the customer, based on the customer’s investment profile, including the customer’s age, 
financial situation and needs, investment objectives, investment experience, risk tolerance, other 
investments, and liquidity needs.[3] Unsuitable recommendations also may violate the anti-fraud 
provisions of the federal securities laws.[4] 
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The supplementary materials accompanying Rule 2111 state that the rule is composed of three main 
obligations: reasonable-basis suitability, customer-specific suitability and quantitative suitability. The 
reasonable-basis obligation requires that the broker-dealer or associated person have a “reasonable 
basis to believe, based on reasonable diligence, that the recommendation is suitable for at least some 
investors.” Customer-specific suitability requires that a broker-dealer or registered representative have 
a reasonable basis to believe that the recommendation is suitable for a particular customer based on 
that customer’s investment profile. Quantitative suitability requires that a broker-dealer or registered 
representative who has actual or de facto control over a customer account must have a reasonable basis 
for believing that a series of recommended transactions, even if suitable when viewed in isolation, are 
not excessive and unsuitable in light of the customer’s investment profile.[5] 

UBS’ Sales of RCNs to Retail Investors 

According to the SEC’s order, from 2011 through 2014, UBS structured approximately 2,500 different 
RCNs, which contained embedded derivatives based on 425 different underlying stocks. The order 
includes a detailed explanation of the features of RCNs, which are a type of structured product issued as 
an unsecured debt obligation linked to the performance of an underlying single stock. The RCNs at issue 
were structured to pay a higher interest rate than the debt of the issuer of the underlying stock, as well 
as provide some downside protection as long as the stock did not close below a specified trigger price. In 
exchange, the investor was at risk of not receiving his full principal upon maturity, depending on the 
performance of the underlying stock. 

The SEC’s order found that UBS sold approximately $10.7 billion worth of RCNs to approximately 44,000 
customers during the relevant period, including approximately $548 million worth that were sold to over 
8,700 UBS retail customers. The order states that many of these retail customers had little or no 
relevant investing experience, had identified to UBS that they had modest income and net worth, and 
moderate or conservative investment objectives. Some were retired. Nearly all of the transactions were 
recommended by UBS registered representatives. 

According to the order, the internal groups responsible for developing substantive training and 
determining eligibility criteria for RCN customers failed to adequately educate and train UBS registered 
representatives who sold RCNs. The order found that UBS’ internal training focused on the payouts for 
various RCNs, but did not adequately explain the characteristics and risks associated with the product, 
including volatility risk. As a result of this inadequate training, certain UBS registered representatives did 
not sufficiently understand the product, which led them to recommend RCNs to investors when they did 
not have a reasonable basis to determine that the product was suitable for those investors. The SEC’s 
order found this to be a course of business that violated Section 17(a)(3) of the Securities Act. The order 
also found that UBS failed to fulfill its supervisory responsibilities because its policies and procedures 
were not reasonably designed and implemented to provide effective oversight of the training given to 
registered representatives about RCNs or the recommendations made to UBS customers. 

UBS, which settled the matter on a neither admit nor deny basis, agreed to pay a $6 million penalty and 
disgorgement and prejudgment interest totaling more than $9 million. The SEC’s order noted that the 
commission considered UBS’ prompt remedial actions and cooperation. 



Key Themes and Takeaways 

First, this case demonstrates that the SEC, and the CFI specialized unit within the Enforcement Division, 
are focused on investigating the sale of risky and complex financial products to retail investors. While such 
products are not per se unsuitable, this case shows that broker-dealers must adequately train their sales 
force if they are going to market risky products to retail investors, especially those with limited 
experience, lower net worth or income, or conservative to moderate investment objectives. In particular, 
firms must train their registered representatives on how to adequately assess the risks associated with a 
complex product, and should consider requiring registered representatives to document how they had a 
reasonable basis for recommending the product to an individual retail investor. In addition to designing 
adequate controls over the sale of complex products to retail investors, broker-dealers also must make 
sure that they effectively implement these controls. On Aug. 24, 2015, the Office of Compliance 
Inspections and Examinations published a risk alert, "Broker-Dealer Controls Regarding Retail Sales of 
Structured Securities Products," which described the staff’s findings from exams of 10 broker-dealer 
branch offices that were engaged in the sale of structured products to retail investors. The OCIE found 
widespread deficiencies in the ways these firms implemented their controls over suitability 
determinations, as well as failures to enforce the firms’ written supervisory procedures concerning the 
review of suitability determinations.[6] 

Second, the case charges UBS with programwide violations, rather than finding violations on a customer-
by-customer basis. This is a somewhat novel theory, and a departure from regulators’ more traditional 
approach to building customer-specific suitability cases. As a result, before embarking on a program of 
selling complex products to retail investors, broker-dealers should consider imposing programwide 
restrictions or guidelines regarding the customers to whom such products can be sold. For example, firms 
should consider making the sale of such products to customers with low net worth or conservative 
investment objectives off limits, absent special circumstances and/or a supervisor’s approval. 

Third, the fact that members of the Enforcement Division's CFI unit and the OCIE’s Risk Analysis 
Examination team participated in this case is noteworthy, because it demonstrates the SEC’s increasingly 
sophisticated capabilities to use big data analytics to review large volumes of sales or trading data to build 
enforcement cases. The staff has frequently discussed this trend, and the result is likely to be more 
exams, investigations and enforcement actions that leverage these “big data” capabilities.[7] As a result, 
broker-dealers should proactively consider techniques to analyze their own sales and trading data in order 
to monitor for potential programwide or enterprisewide sales practice issues. 
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